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(c)

(d) Mysore. Kamataka.

(e) Madurai. Tamil Nadu.

(c) Fifty one training programmes and workshops were conducted by Postal Staff College, India, Ghaziabad from 1989-90 to 1992-93.

, (d) RS.2.39,10,OOO/-

(e) 627

(f) 1993-94 - 22

1994-95 -29

SHRI SHANTARAM POTDUKHE: The postal 'Hot\<. is vef\J much increasing da'f b'f
(\a'j ,There \'S on\'j one ?os\a\ 'i:.\a\\ Co\\eqe ,n
India and five Postal 'Training Centres, May I ask the hon. Minister whether the Government wants to increase the number of Postal Staff Colleges and postal Training Centres at various places?

SHRI SUKH RAM: I do not feel any necessity of having additional Training Centres or Postal Staff Colleges because the present arrangement is sufficientto cater to the needs. But if there is any necessity, it can be considered.

,
SHRI SHANTARAM POTDUKHE: To

part (c) of my Question regarding the number of Training Programmes and workshops conducted from .1989-90 to 1992'T93, the
hon. Minister has answered that only 627
Training programmes have taken place within these three years. May I ask the hon. Minister whether more Training Programmes would be undertaken by the Department?

SHRI SUKH RAM: Training is a very important part. It increases the efficiency of the officers. offICials. I think there is no harm if some additional steps are taken to give more training to the services.

KUMARI FRIDA TOPNO: I want to know from the hon. Minister whether any such institutions like Postal Training Centres or Postal Staft Colleges have been established in Orissa?

SHRI SUKH RAM: There is no SUCh proposal. It has not even been contemplated at present.

SHRI OK NAIKAR: I wanttoknowfrom the hen. Ministerwhether, while giving training in these instit';tions, the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes people have been selected for such a training,

'i:.\-\B.\ 'i:.\}\<"\-\ B.fI.."II:. 0\ coutt,e, \~e
scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes people are definitely considered for giving training. Whatever has been the policy of the Government. we are implementing all the policies.

SHRt SARAT CHANDRA
PATIANAYAK: Sir, the hon, Minister has mentioned that there is no proposal to open. the Postal Staff Colleges in Orissa. I would like to know from the hon. Minister. through you. thatin 1994-95, whether the Government is considering to open such Colleges or not.

SHRI SUKH RAM: There is no necessity of adding any College orthe Training Centre because, as I said, the existing arrangement is sufficient enough to cater to the needs of our employees and the officers.

Power l;quipJaeAt

"218, SHRI UDAVSINGRAO
GAIKWAD: Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether some power equipment has been imported during 1992-93 and 1993-94:

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwilh names of countries of import and the foreign exchange spent;

(c) whether there is any proposal to produce these equipments in the c9untry;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF POWER (SHRI P.V.
RANGAYYADAIDU): (a)to(e). A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

(a) and (b). A wide range ot machinery fall under the category of power equipment which is used in thermal, hydel, gas arlO nuclear power plants. Power equipment alsQ covers transmission and distribution equipments and other accessories related to Ihe power sector. Power equipments are imported by SEBs, indUstries using captive generation plants as well as the public and private utilitieS in thepowersector. Atpresent. power equipment is under Open General Licerrse (OGL). The details of power equipment imported by various agencios alongwith the names of countries from which they are imported. with the approval of Central Electricity authority, are placed in the Annexure-I. The details of power equipment imported by NHPC, NTPC, POWERGRID and NEEPCO life given. iQ Annexure-II.
However, this does not include the cases of utilitieS/SEBs who may have directly imported power equipment. The Import of power equipment IS also covered under bilateral and multilateral aid from various agencies as well as other countries under various funding arrangements:

(c)to(e). Powerequipmentsparticularly in the field of generation. transmission and dis\t\"uilon aTe manu\aC\UTetl tlomes\ica\\~
'0'1 'oo\n ~uu\\c sec\Ot unoel\a~\n9s as 'He\\ as
private sector companies. If information pertaining to specific equipments or project is indicated, it would be possible for this Ministry to give the details of the local manufacturing capabilities within the country.
However, import of power equipment is sometimes necessitated in respect of projects receiving multilateral and bilateral aid.


-39 Oral Answers AUGUST 8, 1994 Oral Answers 40

S e
-.I ~ r~ ~ 15 0 Ii ~ ~ I~P! • &l ~

~ <0 ~.2 ~. ~. o~_ to) ::o..~ .0: . (!)
UJ It:
~
lI..
Q
-.I I ~
Q 'C5 i~ ~ ~1:

§~ I() Il.. i~
~

~ 0-
~ 0 w to) ~~ 1j'

~
~
~
~ ..... N U) (3 0 .. 0

~~
(Y'j cD (Y'j 0 <0 R N U) ..

r:::
~_

~ ,..: iii <:(cr: !:: Q) m 0 N

~~ 'r .:: oj a:i fIi
~

"'It ('I) m
~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ u:: (/) CJ) CJ) (/) §>- ::> ::> ::> ::> I->-() 'Xl_
c~
~t)

S cr:1LI
°irl rd U) JI1 I!)

.~ ~ C) E 3! a
'0 ~! of c~ I- .!9 -a -§ I ~~ ~ 1:: c: lU-I!) :e-gj i~ ~ Q)

[~ ~
E ~CII&l ;-m .9- E ._

0 e Jl1 i :o! @ ~ o€ ::I QI III
~.m (.).2 1j' I- ~ .5

cr:
~
~ !CJ) lI.. ::10.. Q 0.1-

-,¥ I- CJ) CJ) QI QI
~ § .~ ~ 0.. (/)-CJ) • c: -.I 0.. I-

@~ ~~ 0. I- 0.
.52 C/) C\i 2 III 2 QI III t: ... E ~ E € E
8~ III QI 0<

&. Z .II! z !ll::oa

~ CD a;~
~

, ui ,.:. ~~
N tIi cri <rt en C/)

<Ii en c( CJ) • ,... ... ~


41

~
'II

~

Oral Answers

10

,...

~

g
ci .....
'It
a5
C\I
M
en
::J

~

If) .....
.0
C\I
C')_

SRAVANA 17,1916 (SAKA)

~

c( en
::J

~ ~ .~ (>
"1jI

Oral Answers

~

g
g
"!. .....
IX)

a:: u. en

"0
Q) u

.!!!
0..

6 a.:

~ ,..:
Ol
Ol

~ a:: u. en

42

~
.!!! ~
r/) c
~!!
Q)-
.&: as §t


43 Ora/Answers

c 0
.~ C! -gg
::1[) c _
Q)C'l iii -_
.~ ~
C7Vl Wa:

AUGUST 8, 1994

,...: -

Oral Answers

LL
LL

~

44


45 Ora/Answers

I 'It en

~
on ,...:

!ll C\I
<0 c: E 0

~

-0 ct: E _ 0
14) Q)

§ ~ 0 t.l
~ I:: o- W CIl

(.) « .... u..

SRAVANA 17, 1916 (SAKA)

U)

E
!l
~

* 0;:;

~
Il..

...
Q)
N
"5 en
~

q)
t.l c:
~ u..

(.)
_j z

III
E
!l
~
Q)
Q)
01::

~
Il..

III
°iii
III
:::J a:

en
Il..
l-

t
Q) z

Oral Answers 46


47 OralAnswelS

tJ)
II:

o z «
-' II:
W

iE w z

"-to _

_g, .~
u e
.~ 0..
~ "-

00 ;
"0 0
.l!!o..
§ to
;;)-
tJ) ~
.5 CIl
tJ)~
to "-OS

AUGUST8,1994

«.
00

~ o
.:(

~
(.)

o z :s
II:
W
~
~
00

« o
.:( z
.:(
(.)

Oral AnswelS

w
~ «
II: u.

~ o c:
tfi
.E
I!!
~
E
to

~ai'
OOW
'l5z .1-
~-zrn
C\j~

o z :s
II:

~
~ rn

48


49 Oral AnswelS

10

<Ii a::

::i
()
0..
2-
C/)

'E
QI

,§ [
§ :;
CIlg
~lij ,- (,) '§ 'a,
Q).Q
c 0
QI Q)
<!)<!)

ai

SAAVANA 17,1916(SAKA)

z
~ « ...,

a:-w
J:
til c:
~ ::.::
.E

C/)
QI
1ii
Ci:
Qi
Q)
(j)

o

z
~ « ...,

z
~ « ...,

c:
.Q
1ii
~ ':t:i c: c: 11)::>
._ Ol
.... c: o .-';e
iii QI .- c: ._ Q)

~O
e:.c
§ ~
,- til
~ ~
sffi
C/)

.E'O

.E
> ::.::

Oral AnswslS 50

z
~ « ...,

Q)
c: :e
:::I
I-
m
til o
Q)
Ol
"0
'C: m
c:
'iii
tIl~ mm
QlUJ
c:Z .- I-
-e~
:::I -I- ~
lQ 'e-
00..

« w a:: o ::.::
Z J: « I-
0..a(l6
~ CIl


51

~
(1!

E
~

~ "t:J .....
Q) 0
~ 1:

5 .9!
@ E oq:

Oral AnsHleI'S

l()

o
0
cO
~ ...:
~
O'l
~
It)
C\I
<Ii a:

aJ
W
Ul
~

.E
'E
Q)
c: o a.
E o
()

E ·u co a. co
()

0
0
('j
CO)
C\!_

~ g
<Ii a:

z w
Q w
3:
Ul

AUGUST 8, 1994

0
0
r...:
I'-
C\I
C\i
C'J ..n ....
I!)

0 a:

< w a: o
~

::z: ....
::::> o
Ul

c-
~
~ ....
I'-
(0
(0 ....
~ co
>-
-)

z < a.. < -:>

Ural Answers<

O'l
CO':!
C\I .... co
....
C\I
~ u

0
C!
I'-
CO)
CO) -(0
O'l

u. u.

w
(.) z < cr: u.

52
I


53

It .... 1::1 o Q) _ V)

c: j
5 l!: E q:

Oral AnSwelS

It)
<D
;
It)
~
(\I ..,.
u.. u..

w
~ -< a: u..

N
N

SRAVANA 17,1916 (SAKA)

+ 0
0 (0) 0 It)

(") Si 0
It) co
(\I'-
r--(1)
It) ...

~~
C/)u..
:Ju..

w
~ -< a: u..

Oral Answers 54


55 AUGUST 8, 1994 56

't::

~~ I 1s~
Cb 0
e~
~ § (f)

8
0

~ 1 c
~ ~ III

~ F () .,J u "5 iii ~ Ul ,..: g .§> ;;;
~

('t)
~

~ (,j
~ ~ z . ~ w t UI ).. ::e

G:: IX) Q..
~ ~ ;:) c 5 )(

~ 0 iii '0 UI W .r::. Z rx: .:-: ...J '6 D!I Z ~ Z c( III II) c( w () a: ]i .!
~ 0) ::e E Z ~ III e ~ 0 Cl .~ Q.. .! c( .r::. I-

~ 5 CD (I)
~ -siJ; f/) I "5 "0 .!.2 >. frl t: t:

~ 0 CIJ :: Cl nI :J j::
~~ W .:JI:. CD (j)

~
Cl ::e 8 ~ ~ Q.. ..J .5 Q; :5 0_ c( .r::. 0 ii ~ 8- "0 0 ~c.tJ () t: a: t: c Q Q.. a: nI 0 CD Ioo :::::> UJ rx: .:::: (') W >- Q..

IE 8
-0) I- ~ I := c: , () ::- .-
~~ W

~ rx: .9. ~ ...J
0 ~ ::s w
Q.. .z ~ iii" lI... ~ 0
I- S:2 ~ ~ _,

U
UJ
u:l w 6 &i ~ rx: Q..
~ ~ w til
::t J: ~
.,J ;:: D!I

~
:::::> ...,

0
~ j::

~
....: Ci5


57 0(41 Anaws,.

.:::

SRAVANA 17, 1916 (SAKA)

a.. m
(.)

CJ)
1:: C
<1> <1>
> ~ "S 0 U (f)

""0
<1>

""0
""0
<1> ..a
E w
OJ
iij
(.9
""0
C
III
OJ
-"" ttl
C
Q)
c CJ)
C 1::
:l III
!- a.
.:;;

CJ)
CD >

"iii >
iD c

Oral AnswelS

Q)
o
~ u.


59 Oral Answers AUGUST 8, 1994 Oral Answers 60

c:
II>

~ c-
(.) '1l Gl

~
>- ~ Gl

c: 8l Ol .c: ~ (.) c:
tt ro IX) c.

.c: ro ,.:
,~ 2-
II> ....
&

!i CJ)

VI ~aI5a<.i
Gl E8lui'5 -g r:: -£ :e Q.-t.x

<'V 'i .- .c ro r::
:::l :I ro Q. ro

g> i fo- ~ g-Uett>
'C: E ,r~ g ~ -s;'i 0 ca Q. Q) ! '1;)' ui Ui c: J!!'~~~ Il>~ Gl >- Q)
to> c: U) (!) !li~!~ ~ .... ~ 0> f .~ E""tI CO) U :8 ~~-:'!l
'_ CO) f0- Il! 5 e .~ I -0) 0 IV m c: . (.)

~ ~

i~' ~~
w
vi '0

,~ ~ ... ,9- .... Q) C !l CD •
=:! & 0 ill mi 5-aZ u .E w

0..
W
:I:

~ < a::
.~ w

~ Q < :I:
(.)

~
U5 - -


61

I
'0
£ c::
:::l.

<3

Oral Answers SRAVANA 17,1916 (SAKA)

Q)
c: :e
:::I
l-
E
CIl
Q)

U3
"0 .l9 c: c: co Q)

~ E c:c 0-
J: §
3: 0

Oral Answers

u..
(.) w
Cl

en a::

co co
'iii 'iii
CIl CIl
:::I :::I a:: a::

62


63 Oral Answers AUGUST 8,1994 Oral Answers 64

t::

~~
-~
~~
CI> - ll')
~ Ol
~ .§ - -6 .E
(2

:i2 c 8 :i2 c: ~ c:
<1l
~

..... <1l
C "~

co ~ co ..r::
~

~ :g g ¥ Q) "'t.: ~ ~ ~
';,)

~ ~ 0 !!! t::: UJ
:::3 !II ~ (.) ~ LL. (.) ~ c ~ U)

ai u c:
<1l c:

<i cO u:: ~
CI) E <1l - "C E '-" ::J 'tii 0 0Cl til :J C

_§ « >- "S: >. cO >. :J ~ ,£3 Cfj c rn 1ij c: «
::J ('i; (,.) Q) ell c::- co 0Cl ~_ E 0 § u E c (") ;i_. c C\l

~ >-CT,
~ ~ 0-If ~

<::> :l Q) ell Q) ell 2 ~ e >- <!l LL. !!: <!l ...,

it)

CIl cti c..
E cD u Ql

c: E E E :::I a:: C; ~ c.. :tI Q; til a.. til :r: ~
§ <lI iii Ql " C\l i til

~ ~
"x

(f; u U5 i c: Ql 0 Ql :::I

~ ~
til co U5 Q) .E 0. til

~ .... '2 Qj .£ Ul .E " E

I &- .!2 c: en ... LL. C Ul
iii (Ii E It! :!:: _ v

(ij en (ij Gl c: 0 Gi rn It! Ul " ~ ~ e a.. C (5 " 00.. ......
'5 (5 rn " "C -0 "C c: "5. e .~ "C " c:

0 C\, !!! CI) It! '1ii Q) 0 "§ OJ C til

Is ~ ('i;
Ql
~ 0:: c: iii (.) .n :::I co iii iii til Ql

.§ iIi C ell E '0 t:: -0 fi E Q)
~
~ c:

'" ~ .= It! c: u -e
I~

f!! Q) :;:, c 2 g- :;:, (lJ ctl C 0 S (5 c: co c.. 'tii c: 0 C~ 00" :::I
Q) 0 ! Q) gs 1!1 ~

Ql Ql
E iii m ~ E t:: E Q)

~
til .....

.... "5. :::I til E
!~ c.. Q) 1!1 Q) 0..5 til 0 Q) 0. _!:: C\l

"3 c: "0
~ c: "5 € ., 0. E "3 £ )( 0. m

1!1 0. Q)

I CT ell. ~ Q) CT :::I :::I Gl CT :::l .::I >- U5 w eJa.. 0.. eJ w ..... 0.. Ul eJ w ..... tI3 .0

I + t=' 0: ..... CI)

I 0.. 0.. eJ ~ .....
~

0..
~ CI} ..... 0.. § :E en ::E 0.. CD .... C1i eJ co

(J .¥ 8 Gl g M ~ CI> ..¥ ..r:: M ;::
~. !! II) u II) 0) '0 ..- ..-)( (ij )( II) )( CD

~ ~
0)

~
)(

Q LL t- o N


65 Oral AnSW61S

1:
C
Q.~ E .

- r:'<J .... Ol 0
'll ~ Il)
.2 OJ ":l .~ ;.,.

~ il
.2

'0 .~ LL
II) (.)
~ c: "t ~ :;:, t1l
0 ~ Cf)

-(S cIS t ~ :::I
>- E: :::> (5 c: 0 r::- et! a. .s- et! E ~

~
....
Q) ·i c: <!l :;:, ....,

8

SRAVANA 17. 1916 (SAKA)

(/)

E: e
(.)
<0
C')

cci
C')
r--

~ c: c: .!!1 ro I2 c: en <1l "C

~ 'iii '6 "t: <Il
~ 0 :::I

~ ex: (.) x:

«
00.
:::> ro cIS 'Cij
>-'" ;:I ~ ex:

~ c:
.Q
u: .:;;
e
S
0
(.)
I-co
'6
~

(.)

.._
-'" c
ell co .r;
"C t.l
15 c: a; ;:: ....

LL

~cIS
ro Ql E g
Ql ~
<!lLL

c..
::::~
(f):::;E

Q3 0
.cO
(J I!l
<ti x
1-8.

'6 a; ....
(.)

>-
~

Orsl Answ61S

-'" c:
~
"C
"i:
0
3:

«
(f)
::J

ci.. c...
I-~
(f) S .
-:::;E
:::I 0
E 0
0> l!) c: x
.- C" (f) .~

66


67

z o
~ a: o
~ a: o u
o a:
(!)
a: w
~
~

Oral AnSMH'S

'0
£5
§ ~
0-
(j

II)

(!)
z a:
::::> o

Z ;;:
a:
J:
~

>-.

~
~ o
~ a: o u o a:
(!)
a: w

~
..;

AUGUST 8, 1994

« w a:
0 :::.::

Z J:
« I-
~ ::::>
« 0 ., (f)

w
U z « a: u..

10
~
o
IX)

~
I'-cry
u.. u..

Oral Answers

~
::i

g
g
(\J_

z ;;:
a:
J: «
CD

CD

8
.::E
a:
(f)
u
c(

~
~ a:: o
~ a:: o u o a:
C:l
a:: w
~
~

..;

68


69 Oral Answsrs

'0 28.
§ E
0-
(.)

....

SRAVANA 17.1916 (SAKA)

~ w w z

z
ct a..
ct ...,

Oral Answers

o u a.. w w
Z

70


Oral AnSW9IS AUGUSTa, 1994

z
~ «
"'")

Oral AnswelS 72


73 Otal Answers SRAVANA 17. 1916 (SAKA) Oral Answers 74

SHAI UDAYSINGRAO GAIKEAD: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, in respect of part (c) to(e)ofmy question, the answer that has given, according to the statement, is:

·Power equipments particularly in the field of generation,

transmission and distribution are manufactured domestically ... •

I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether, even though the power equipments are manufactured dom'estically, some of the State Electricity Boards are still getting permission from the Govemment to get these things imported from other countries.

SHRI P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU: The imports of equipments lik~ plant and machil1ery and other accessories for the Power Plants "ave been broughtunder OGL.
So. many private companies and also the State Electricity Boards may import directly without the intervention of the Govemment of India. Therefore, it is not possible to give any specific information in this' regard.

SHRI UDAYSINGRAO GAIKWAD:
When the Policy of the Govemment is that whatever is manufactured indigenously shouldpe given top priority and the users should get these machineries from the indigenous manufacturers only, I would like to know whether State Electricity Boards in the country are going to abide by all these. If not, why?

SHRI P.V. RANGAVYA NAIDU: We have a s}ts\em of international competitive biding: Also, these equipments are supplied by some other countries when we get aid on bilateral basis. So, we cannot say that we are going preference. However, the equipment manufacturers in this country can compete with others and get the orders. There is nothing like giving pretere'nce to the indigenous manufacturers. They have to compete with the other manufacturers. There are so many industries in the field, So, there is no particular unit or industry Which is given preference. They have to compete with the others in terms of quality and price.

SHRltAKSHMAN SINGH: Sir, bio-mass is a viable source of energy as also for cutting down the cost of import of power machinery.
I would like to know from the han. Minister whether there is any move to encourage the bio-mass power generation at district level, if not, will you make any project like this?

SHRI P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU: Mr.
Speaker, Sir. the question relates to the·
Ministry of Non-conventional Energy
Sources.

MR. SPEAKER: Question Number219.
Shrimati Dil Kumari Bhandari - Not present.

$HRI E. AHAMED: Mr. Speaker, Sir, the other day, the hon .• Minister for li'ariiamentary Affairs said that by Monday, the opposition were likely to attend. But still they are not seen here. May the House be infoAlled about something because we have a right to know dbout it?

MR. SPEAKER: I have not yet deClared that the Question Hour is over.

SHRI E. AHAMED: I am sorry, Sir.

MR. SPEAKER: Question Number220.
Dr .. Krupasindhu Bhoi - Not present.

Well, to<Uly, we have the distinction of having covered all the questions.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

[ Translation]

National Food Processing Policy.

generaDy support the productive efforts of agriculture and aHied activities has been prepared which will be finalised after furttler discussion wilhthe State Govemmen1s. sister
Ministries, etc.

*201. SHRI PANKAJ {English]
CHOWDHARY:

SHRI RAJENDRA Expressways
AGNIHOTRI:

"205. SHRI KASHIRAIVI RANA:
Will the Minister of FOOD SHRI S.B. SID NAL:

PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(8) whether the final draft on the National Food Processing Policy has been prepared;

(b) if so, the broad details thereof;

(c) whether discussions were held with the State Governments before finalising the draft policy; and

(d) if so, details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OFTHE
MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING
INDUSTRIES (SHRI T ARUN GOGOI): (a) to (d). The food processing industry is being developed within the broad parameters of the Industrial Policy ofthe Govemment. After having completed the first round of consuttations with the State Govemments and others, a framework for developing the new policy measures to address various issues for accelerated development of food processing industries with an objective of aUQmenting employment opportunities and income both in rural and urban areas, reduce post-harvest loSses. establish productive linkage between the industry and the fanners, increase export of processed foods an~

Will the Minister of SURFACE
TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether any survery has been conducted to identify Expressways;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the criteria adopted tor the construction of Expressways;

(d) the total estimated length of each of these Expressways and the cost thereot;
and

(e) the time by which work on these Expressways is likely to be completed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
(SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER): (a) to (e). Yes, Sir. Based on density of traffic and techno-economic considerations, about 1 0, 200 km of high density routes have been identified under an ADB (Asian Development Bank) financed study for development" as Expressways in the country fora time horizon uptotheyear2015.Ofthese. the Expressway routes as per foIIowtng details have been identified as priority routes byttle year 2000:

